EFNIYOSHIMURA Instruction Manual ExikiBHE

Brake Lever Guard

TL—FLA—H—F

Products list 85 mEx

Applicable model #rEE
“Hayabusa" EJ11A (21-)

Color Part No. Usage notes A LOIEE
Red 697-592-1200

g

Be sure to read this manual carefully before starting the installation.
Slate Gray 697-592-5200 * Yoshimura Japan will not bear any responsibility for any losses caused by improper use

or installation of this product.
*  This manual must be retained until the product is scrapped.
o CEATICST RERGAEEBHEATIEL,
 AHBOBSHERACRYMAITICE>TELBRIC OV TESRE—IZOFEEEZEVERA,
« COBRGHER. ARGABESNSIETHERICREL TS,

Set contents EYrHR

No. Part No. Mm% Description 4% Qty.#=
Aluminum Base Red
697-592-1010 N <
ACaution 1 TILER—X LR 1
Retighten all the bolts Aluminum Base Slate Gray
and nuts at the specified 697-592-5010 FILER—R AL—RJL—
ti_ghtening torque before Plastic Arm
riding. 2 697-002-4020 WIS T — L 1
Adapter M12-M8
Aﬁﬁ 3 697-50A-4261 P A— ML2-M8 1
HFr s (RO RETY .
BT BRI (EAEDIR 4 800-208-5016 L 0B 1
Y4t RICHELIELLSE
fHFTizay, Low Head Bolt M5
800-795-3010 BIETER)L R M5 SUS B 2

Safety precautions R EDTEE

B4 It indicates potential hazards that may cause serious accident.
N WARNING g e poen e o e

Products installation must be proceeded with appropriate qualification or knowledge.

Follow instructions on the instruction manual and service manual.

Make sure all bolts and nuts are sufficiently tightened.

Pull over the motorcycle if abnormal noise or troubles are detected.

HAORYMA T B GER, MBEHTDHADTO>TZEL,

YT O A RIEERGRBAEFE = (F Y —ERATZ a7 ILICERED A%, BERICHE> TSI,

RILMOF YNNI —ERT =27 ILIZRLRENL Y TRIDHTEL TS0,
ETPICEFTOMREOBRERENRELIZIGEIE. BELICEMZLRLMIGAICELIE . ETEHELTIZSL,

It indicates potential hazards that may cause injury or product damage.
& CAUTION 'I"-" RYBEGEECHRBBEORRITEVET.

e Cool down engine and muffler before installing or any other work on Yoshimura genuine parts.
o Make sure the Motorcycle is securely positioned on the sufficiently flat place.

e Ware gloves not to get injury when installing products.

o HEDMYMITIE. BTIUDY -IT75—DABEBIZIToTESLY,

o HFOMYMITIE, FHRABATEME+THICRESE TITH>TIZEL,

o MRADEYFITIX. FO—THELFRAL. MREDITYTEITERELTITH>TEEL

About aluminum ZJJILSHHGIZDNT

o AEBOTFILIOBERIETILIAMEBIZTIT>TEY. ZILIBARORAICEHRIEEBEZEALERIATNSEDTT,

¢ TFILRAMBIE5~253490>(0.005~0.025mm) IEDEDT=0 . HEMOCEREICEY D ILA—DTILIMN RN FTHEEICHEEIHYER A,
o FIRAMIKBERTHATRAESAER LA, OVFOHEDZWIIYEBDRENHYET,

o AR ER KR BEENERICKY. RE. ZR. BB EEENTZIENBYET,

o TIRAMLEOEME L BEARITTODIGH (BBEALS) KHI5E8HBYES,

o ERRITOWTIETILRADEE LTG0, FL—L-BRIEDRRIZEYFERADTIOHI TERLIEZSLY,

Brake | ever Guard 220607 KM 1/3



Installation of Plastic Arm Qg7 — L DY+

<Adjustable 2 Positions>

Position Short : 120mm

Position Long : 145mm

*Attach @ Plastic Arm to (DAluminum Base with 2 of ®Low Head Bolt M5.
@Tightening Torque : 2.5N-m
@Apply thread locking fluid (Low strength)

Retighten after first 50km and every 100km ride.

Q7 —LDBYFFIFRMEIZE-T 2D RESFE A FTEETT
TL—FLN—IZFHLENRSICHAFL TS,
sDR—R[Z@F7—LEOMSHRILNTERYMITET,

@ENHFTITRILY © 25N-m

ORUBEALLOHE (ERE) EERAL T,
SEE R IZLHD50km, 100kmETERIFEIBMRL . BLHHEL TS,

/N CAUTION &

Installation /\>F L/ S—~DEY {1+

1. Remove stock handle bar-end RH.
/N CAUTION £& Clean handle bar thread before attaching the product. If it is not cleaned enough, it may cause a loosen of
lever guard and it may lead to damage.

2. Mount @Adapter temporally on the handle bar, fit Aluminum Base, @Plastic Arm and 2 of ®Low Head Bolt M5 to check
the clearance. (Refer to Fig. 1) Disassemble these parts once.

3. Apply thread locking fluid (Medium strength) on @Adapter, and install it to the handle bar with specific torque.
Tightening Torque : 26N/m. Use rubber sheet to prevent @Adapter from scratching (Refer to Fig. 2).

4. Apply thread locking fluid (Medium strength) on @Bolt M8, and install DAluminum Base on @Adapter with it.
Tightening Torque : 23N/m.

5. Check “After Installation” on the next page.

1. BRICEBINTOSHMEDNVRILA—IVRERYHNLET,

[\ CAUTION B \URLA—RUBISHELTO B E L EA EHFIOTIZEMYB TSN, B LERETARERYM I BE, BYIS

S

mYFoNT . EHPHBIET SRIREENHYKRERIRTT

—E.N\VRUN=—AQRTET2—% R F1FL. DQBL/N\—H—FRFEFig.1DFRIZH THLY, TL—FL/A—HPRAVRNL, Ty T
ZADFSHNENEERRLET, HRREI—BRYHNLET,

Q7 ETA—IZhLBEAILOHH (HIEE) ZFEML. HOMFRILI26N-mTHEDFIFET, (QFHF TE2—D2EIE24mm)
R7FTs—REET LY —FETRETHEXFIBIEITHEYET, (Fig.28 M)

DR—RIZ@M8HILIEREL . R CIEHA IEHF (3R EE) £ H L T23N-mTHEOFTET

% “MYMITR” ORBEEZLBRYMITET T,

/I\ CAUTION i¥&

- Make sure that the brake lever guard does not interfere with a throttle or grip
rubber before riding.
IL—FLN—%EY, FBEEIC TS EARENTELNEREL TS,

- Keep minimum 3mm clearance between grip rubber and the lever guard.
« RAYRLISA TG 1)y TS5A—L DRI, 3mmLLEDIEREERERL TS,
RGP FHLTLESERAYMLNEREITEEILGLAEYFET

Minimum : 3mm @) Adapter TH T2 —
3 > BE[% @Base =2
e RTR, N ¥ PR

i (@) M8 Bolt

Ty

7 .
< Handlebar 7> Filbsi—
Throttle pipe A0 FlsiA 7

Grip rubber 7Y w75 si—

/\ WARNING %

Make sure that the brake lever guard does not interfere with a throttle or grip rubber before riding. If neglected, it may cause a
serious accident.

YT, AT ARIICRAAYRLAERITEST 5 La T HERELTIZEL, NURLNA—DEBOROYNL- T )y TEDF i
PECTRETHERT HE. AAYMLAEEICESEGY, EXGEROERLGLABEENHY RERIZTT .

Brake | ever Guard 220324 KM 2/3



Fig. 2 Rubber sheet I LS —k

After Installation BxY (1

Make sure that the lever guard does not interfere with the brake lever.

Make sure that the lever guard does not touch the faring or screen.

Make sure that there is no interference with a throttle pipe or grip rubber.

Retighten all the bolts with the specified tightening torque after first 50km and every 100km ride.

TL—FLN—%EY, LA—OEBEEIZTSTHMAHNERNE, BEICHENBOEETHITHEEL TGS,
BERNVFIVEERIZYY AVILORY) =V EITFBLENEERERL TGS,
Z2OYMLIA TGy TSN—EDFHMENE, ROYMLEEICRIBEAENEE+ 2 ICHEREL TS,

+ EBRRIELH50km, 100kmETRICEBRRL A BMDOBELIHHZEL TSN TORLETH RICBTHIRBREL TS,

If any failure was found, please stop installing and using, notify Yoshimura Japan through the ~ Yoshimura Japan Co.,Ltd.
selling dealer. Please note that Yoshimura Japan do not take any responsibility or liability for ~ 6748 Nakatsu, Aikawa-machi, Aiko-gun,

any damage or loss caused through using this product. Kanagawa-pref. 243-0303 Japan
_ s e BRIV LFD xRy
o NP EPN 1) 4= R R N <
%;E;g:j;;?\&)éiﬁn‘iﬂﬂ )T RUEAZFIEL, B IDLFDOYIVET T043.0303 1| B B AL 1| BT 26748
B, ARROBERICERT SEBCONTIELHEZOEEE—DEVELA, BHELEHE:

https://www.yoshimura-jp.com/contact/inquiry

Brake | ever Guard 220324 KM 3/3



